Çáëéçë~ÄäÉK=qÜÉ=íê~åëÑÉê=çÑ=íÜÉ=çïåÉêëÜáé=çÑ=íÜÉ=ëÜ~êÉë=~ï~êÇÉÇ=ìåÇÉê=íÜÉ=os^=ëÅÜÉãÉ=áë=ïÜçääó=ÉÑÑÉÅíÉÇ=çå=íÜÉ=~ï~êÇ=Ç~íÉI=Äìí=íÜÉáê=~î~áä~Äáäáíó=áë=ÇÉéÉåÇÉåí=çå=ÉãéäçóÉÉë=ÅçåíáåìáåÖ=íç=

ïçêâ=Ñçê=íÜÉ=_mf=dêçìéI=ïáíÜ=íÜÉ=êÉëìäí=íÜ~éí=Ñçê=~ÅÅçìåíáåÖ=éìêéçëÉëI=íÜÉ=ëÜ~êÉë=êÉã~áå=áå=_~åÅç=_mfÛë=íêÉ~ëìêó=ëÜ~êÉë=éçêíÑçäáç=ìé=ìåíáä=íÜÉ=Ç~íÉ=íÜÉó=ÄÉÅçãÉ=ÑêÉÉäó=Çáëéçë~ÄäÉI=Äìí=

ïÜçëÉ=êÉéçêíáåÖ=çÑ=íê~åë~Åíáçåë=íç=íÜÉ=`jsj=~åÇ=íç=íÜÉ=ã~êâÉí=çÅÅìêë=~í=íÜÉ=íáãÉ=çÑ=íÜÉ=~ï~êÇK=

=

=

OS=^ìÖìëí=OMNR=

Banco BPI, S.A.

Consolidated financial statements as of
June 30, 2015 and 2014

85

BANCO BPI, S.A.

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS AS OF JUNE 30, 2015, DECEMBER 31, 2014 PROFORMA AND JANUARY 1, 2014 PROFORMA (Translation of balance sheets originally issued in Portuguese - Note 5)

(Amounts expressed in thousands of Euro)

Dec. 31, 14
Proforma

Jan. 01, 14
Proforma

Notes

Amounts before
impairment,

depreciation and
amortisation

Impairment,
depreciation

and
amortisation

Net Net Net Notes Jun. 30, 15
Dec. 31, 14

Proforma
Jan. 01, 14

Proforma

ASSETS LIABILITIES
Cash and deposits at central banks 4.1  2 012 836  2 012 836  1 894 203  1 372 211 Resources of central banks 4.16  1 520 137  1 561 185  4 140 068
Deposits at other credit institutions 4.2   551 646   2   551 644   380 475   469 487 Financial liabilities held for trading 4.17/4.4   332 225   326 785   255 245

Resources of other credit institutions 4.18  1 388 325  1 372 441  1 453 249
4.3/4.4  3 513 158  3 513 158  3 017 733  1 317 558 Resources of customers and other debts 4.19  28 255 454  28 134 617  25 630 473

Financial assets available for sale 4.5  7 466 124   113 840  7 352 284  7 525 778  9 624 243 Debt securities 4.20  1 227 358  2 238 074  2 598 455
Loans and advances to credit institutions 4.6  1 913 493  1 913 493  2 588 817  1 886 070 Financial liabilities relating to transferred assets 4.21   956 058  1 047 731  1 387 296
Loans and advances to customers 4.7  25 289 208   992 099  24 297 109  25 268 969  25 965 133 Hedging derivatives 4.4   237 482   327 219   548 458
Held to maturity investments 4.8   22 394   22 394   88 382   136 877 Provisions 4.22   119 741   107 333   124 037
Hedging derivatives 4.4   109 121   109 121   148 693   194 043 Technical provisions 4.23  3 961 996  4 151 830  2 689 768
Non-current assets held for sale 4.9   11 604 Tax liabilities 4.24   61 934   42 630   57 711
Investment properties 4.10   154 777   154 777   154 777   164 949 Contingent convertible subordinated bonds 4.25   920 433
Other tangible assets 4.11   709 247   510 793   198 454   204 239   197 337 Other subordinated debt and participating bonds 4.26   69 516   69 521   136 931
Intangible assets 4.12   115 583   93 072   22 511   24 883   19 149 Other liabilities 4.27   682 972   720 324   606 612

Total Liabilities  38 813 198  40 099 690  40 548 736
4.13   214 560   214 560   212 980   221 992 SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Tax assets 4.14   398 906   398 906   422 531   539 692 Subscribed share capital 4.29  1 293 063  1 293 063  1 190 000
Other assets 4.15   704 502   31 535   672 967   684 786   711 671 Other equity instruments 4.30   3 853   5 270   3 414

Revaluation reserves 4.31 (  77 400) (  51 143) (  362 336)
Other reserves and retained earnings 4.32   946 826  1 042 087  1 025 154
(Treasury shares) 4.30 (  12 800) (  13 828) (  17 090)
Consolidated net income of the BPI Group 4.45   76 178 (  164 558)   67 015
Shareholders' equity attributable to the shareholders of BPI  2 229 720  2 110 891  1 906 157
Minority interests 4.33   391 296   418 269   365 519
Total Shareholders' Equity  2 621 016  2 529 160  2 271 676

Total Assets  43 175 555  1 741 341  41 434 214  42 628 850  42 820 412 Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity  41 434 214  42 628 850  42 820 412

OFF BALANCE SHEET ITEMS
Guarantees given and other contingent liabilities 4.34  2 101 716  2 168 711  2 106 771
Of which:
   [Guarantees and sureties] [1 723 839] [1 826 825] [1 832 700]
   [Others] [377 877] [341 886] [274 071]
Commitments 4.34  3 407 359  3 355 940  3 020 342

The Accountant The Executive Committee of the Board of Directors

Financial assets held for trading and at fair value
through profit or loss

Jun. 30, 15

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these balance sheets.

Investments in associated companies and jointly
controlled entities

Banco BPI | Consolidated financial statements| 1st Half 2015 86

(Translation of statements of income originally issued in Portuguese - Note 5)

(Amounts expressed in thousands of Euro)

Interest and similar income  601 784  671 206

[…]

General administrative costs 4.44 ( 127 062) ( 121 000)

Depreciation and amortisation 4.11/4.12 ( 17 504) ( 15 027)

Overhead costs ( 333 643) ( 317 313)

Recovery of loans, interest and expenses  7 787  8 478

Impairment losses and provisions for loans and guarantees, net 4.22 ( 86 902) ( 100 062)

Impairment losses and other provisions, net 4.22 ( 16 035) ( 6 319)

Net income before income tax  158 437 ( 89 617)

Income tax 4.45 ( 25 541)  18 580

Earnings of associated companies (equity method) 4.46  12 737  11 385

Global consolidated net income  145 633 ( 59 652)

Income attributable to minority interests 4.33 ( 69 455) ( 49 679)

Consolidated net income of the BPI Group 4.47  76 178 ( 109 331)

Earnings per share (in Euro)
   Basic 0.053 -0.079
   Diluted 0.052 -0.078

The Accountant The Executive Committee of the Board of Directors

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these statements.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME FOR PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30, 2015 AND 2014 PROFORMA

BANCO BPI, S.A.

Jun. 30, 2014
Proforma

Jun. 30, 2015Notes

Banco BPI | Consolidated financial statements| 1st Half 2015 87

(Translation of statements originally issued in Portuguese - Note 5)

(Amounts expressed in thousands of Euro)

Consolidated net income  76 178  69 455  145 633 ( 109 331)  49 679 ( 59 652)

Income not included in the consolidated statements of income:

Items that will not be reclassified to net income

Actuarial deviations  105 012  105 012  28 131  28 131

Tax effect ( 30 224) ( 30 224) ( 6 489) ( 6 489)

 74 788  74 788  21 642  21 642

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to net income

Foreign exchange translation differences ( 34 628) ( 32 197) ( 66 825)   795  2 093  2 888

Revaluation reserves of financial assets available for sale:

Revaluation of financial assets available for sale  7 740  7 740  214 285  214 285

Tax effect ( 2 748) ( 2 748) ( 63 368) ( 63 368)

Transfer to income resulting from sales   456   456  131 232  131 232

Tax effect (  155) (  155) ( 38 582) ( 38 582)

Transfer to income resulting from impairment recognized in the period  4 231  4 231  4 552  4 552

Tax effect ( 1 153) ( 1 153) ( 1 338) ( 1 338)

Valuation of assets of associated companies ( 8 033) ( 8 033)  17 087  17 087

Tax effect  2 324  2 324 ( 5 454) ( 5 454)

( 31 966) ( 32 197) ( 64 163)  259 209  2 093  261 302

Income not included in the consolidated statements of income  42 822 ( 32 197)  10 625  280 851  2 093  282 944

Consolidated comprehensive income  119 000  37 258  156 258  171 520  51 772  223 292

The Accountant The Executive Committee of the Board of Directors

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these statements.

BANCO BPI, S.A.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30, 2015 AND 2014 PROFORMA

Jun. 30, 15 Jun. 30, 14 Proforma

Attributable to
shareholders of the BPI

Group

Attributable to minority
interests

Total
Attributable to

shareholders of the BPI
Group

Attributable to minority
interests

Total

Banco BPI | Consolidated financial statements| 1st Half 2015 88

(Translation of statements originally issued in Portuguese - Note 5)

(Amounts expressed in thousands of Euro)

Subscribed
share capital

Other equity
instruments

Revaluation
reserves

Other
reserves and

retained
earnings

Treasury
shares

Net income
Minority
Interests

Shareholders'
equity

Balance at December 31, 2013 Proforma 1 190 000  3 414 ( 362 336) 1 040 707 ( 17 090)  67 015  365 519 2 287 229
Impact of application of IFRIC 21 ( 15 553) ( 15 553)
Balance at January 1, 2014 Proforma 1 190 000  3 414 ( 362 336) 1 025 154 ( 17 090)  67 015  365 519 2 271 676
Appropriation of net income for 2013 to reserves  67 015 ( 67 015)
Exchange operation of subordinated debt and preference shares for shares (OPT)  103 063  12 206 ( 49 365)  65 904
Dividends paid on preference shares (  719) (  719)
Dividends paid to minority interests ( 44 186) ( 44 186)
Variable Remuneration Program (RVA)   325  8 704  9 029
Sale / purchase of treasury shares ( 2 869)   227 ( 2 642)
Comprehensive income for the first half of 2014 Proforma  247 576  33 275 ( 109 331)  51 772  223 292
Other (  16) (  16)
Balance at June 30, 2014 Proforma 1 293 063  3 739 ( 114 760) 1 134 765 ( 8 159) ( 109 331)  323 021 2 522 338
Repurchase of subordinated debt and preference shares following the OPT   278   278
Dividends paid on preference shares (  22) (  22)
Variable Remuneration Program (RVA)  1 531 ( 5 669) ( 4 138)
Sale / purchase of treasury shares (  227) (  227)
Comprehensive income for the second half of 2014 Proforma  63 617 ( 92 713) ( 55 227)  95 270  10 947
Other (  16) (  16)
Balance at December 31, 2014 Proforma 1 293 063  5 270 ( 51 143) 1 042 087 ( 13 828) ( 164 558)  418 269 2 529 160
Appropriation of net income for 2014 to reserves ( 164 558)  164 558
Dividends paid on preference shares (  24) (  24)
Dividends paid to minority interests ( 64 207) ( 64 207)
Variable Remuneration Program (RVA) ( 1 417)   249  1 028 (  140)
Comprehensive income for the first half of 2015 ( 26 257)  69 079  76 178  37 258  156 258
Other (  31) (  31)
Balance at June 30, 2015 1 293 063  3 853 ( 77 400)  946 826 ( 12 800)  76 178  391 296 2 621 016

The Accountant The Executive Committee of the Board of Directors

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these statements.

BANCO BPI, S.A.

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY FOR PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30, 2015 AND 2014 PROFORMA

Banco BPI | Consolidated financial statements| 1st Half 2015 89

(Translation of statements originally issued in Portuguese - Note 5)

(Amounts expressed in thousands of Euro)

Jun. 30, 15
Jun. 30, 14

Proforma
Operating activities

Interest, commissions and similar income received  1 303 204  1 608 038
Interest, commissions and similar expenses paid (  819 045) ( 1 157 303)

[…]

N et inco me befo re inco me tax   12 020   1 525 (  6 239)   7 306   152 314 (   1 183)   151 131   158 437
Income tax (  8 438) (   718) (   250) (  9 406) (  15 959) (   176) (  16 135) (  25 541)
Earnings o f associated companies (equity method)   4 914   3 815   8 729   4 008   4 008   12 737
Glo bal co nso lidated net  inco me   8  496   807 (   2  674)   6  629   136 355   2 649   139 004   145 633
Income attributable to minority interest (   22) (   22) (  69 433) (  69 433) (  69 455)
C o nso lidated net  inco me o f the B P I Gro up   8  474   807 (   2  674)   6 607   66 922   2 649   69 571   76 178

Cash flow after taxes   92 363   851   5 538   98 752   95 154   2 713   97 867   196 619

Inter
segment

operations
B P I Gro up

D o mestic  o perat io ns Internatio nal o perat io ns

Notes to the consolidated financial statements as of June 30, 2015 | Banco BPI | 116

The BPI Group’s balance sheet as of December 31, 2014 Proforma and investments in tangible and intangible assets during the year, by segment, are as follows:

Commercial
banking

Investment
banking

Equity
investments and

o thers

Inter segment
operations

T o tal Angola Others T o tal

A SSET S
Cash and deposits at Central Banks   439 861   439 861  1 454 341   1  1 454 342  1 894 203
Loans and advances to o ther credit institutions repayable on demand   533 973   54 737   14 311 (  238 491)   364 530   57 546   7   57 553 (  41 608)   380 475
Financial assets held for trading  and
at fair value through pro fit or loss  2 602 807   301 199 (  100 422)  2 803 584   214 125   24   214 149  3 017 733
Financial assets available for sale  4 822 228   1 921   36 763   1 151  4 862 063  2 663 715  2 663 715  7 525 778
Loans and advances to credit institutions  2 035 763   122 563   2 895 (  952 337)  1 208 884  2 001 287   1 270  2 002 557 (  622 624)  2 588 817
Loans and advances to customers  23 301 317   139 505 (  4 821)  23 436 001  1 832 968  1 832 968  25 268 969
Held to maturity investments   120 842   9 041 (  41 501)   88 382   88 382
Hedging derivatives   155 708   93 (  7 108)   148 693   148 693
Non-current assets held for sale   11 604   11 604   11 604
Investment Property   154 777   154 777   154 777
Other tangible assets   61 457   964   62 421   141 440   378   141 818   204 239
Intangible assets   21 722   350   22 072   2 808   3   2 811   24 883
Investment in associated companies and jo intly contro lled entities   93 572   64 632   158 204   54 776   54 776   212 980
Tax assets   413 666   753 (   609)   413 810   7 863   858   8 721   422 531
Other assets   739 473   16 710   179 (  84 984)   671 378   18 019   298   18 317 (  4 909)   684 786
T OT A L A SSET S  35 508 770   647 836   118 171 (  1 428 513)  34 846 264  8 394 112   57 615  8 451 727 (   669 141)  42 628 850
LIA B ILIT IES
Resources o f central banks  1 561 185  1 561 185  1 561 185
Financial liabilities held for trading   331 504   17 294 (  24 283)   324 515   2 270   2 270   326 785
Resources o f other credit institutions  2 211 916   22 898   21 657 (  249 222)  2 007 249   29 344   80   29 424 (  664 232)  1 372 441
Resources o f customers and o ther debts  21 530 023   150 275 (  994 618)  20 685 680  7 448 937  7 448 937  28 134 617
Debt securities  2 343 569 (  105 495)  2 238 074  2 238 074
Financial liabilities relating to  transferred assets  1 047 731  1 047 731  1 047 731
Hedging derivatives   332 991 (  5 772)   327 219   327 219
Provisions   74 029   2 000   76 029   31 304   31 304   107 333
Technical provisions  3 862 814   289 016  4 151 830  4 151 830
Tax liabilities   24 926   1 390 (   830)   25 486   13 057   4 087   17 144   42 630
Other subordinated debt and participating bonds   79 355   4 182 (  14 016)   69 521   69 521
Other liabilities   696 690   15 293   1 942 (  35 107)   678 818   40 965   5 450   46 415 (  4 909)   720 324
T OT A L LIA B ILIT IES  34 096 733   500 348   24 769 (  1 428 513)  33 193 337  7  565 877   9 617  7 575 494 (   669 141)  40 099 690
SH A R EH OLD ER S' EQUIT Y
Shareholders' equity attributable to the shareholders o f BPI  1 410 232   147 488   93 402  1 651 122   411 771   47 998   459 769  2 110 891
M inority interest   1 805   1 805   416 464   416 464   418 269
T OT A L SH A R EH OLD ER S' EQUIT Y  1 412 037   147 488   93 402  1 652 927   828 235   47 998   876 233  2  529 160
T OT A L LIA B ILIT IES A N D  SH A R EH OLD ER S' EQUIT Y  35 508 770   647 836   118 171 (  1 428 513)  34 846 264  8 394 112   57 615  8 451 727 (   669 141)  42 628 850

Investments made in:
Property   1 882   1 882   1 882
Equipment and other tangible assets   7 769   343   8 112   15 915   1   15 916   24 028
Intangible assets   8 840   310   9 150   2 035   4   2 039   11 189

D o mest ic  o perat io ns Internat io nal o perat io ns

Inter segment
operations

B P I Gro up

Notes to the consolidated financial statements as of June 30, 2015 | Banco BPI | 117

The BPI Group’s income statement for the period ended June 30, 2014 Proforma, by segment, is as follows:

Commercial
banking

Investment
banking

Equity investment
and others

Inter segment
operations

T o tal Angola Others T o tal

F inancial margin (narro w sense)   117 540   1 836 (  1 383)   117 993   102 833 (   122)   102 711   220 704
Gross margin on unit links   519   1 474   1 993   1 993
Income from equity instruments   1 143   101   2 121   3 365   3 365
Net commission relating to  amortised cost   10 402   10 402   56   56   10 458
F inancial margin   129 604   3 411   738   133 753   102 889 (   122)   102 767   236 520
Technical result o f insurance contracts   14 678   202   14 880   14 880
Commission received   120 864   28 120 (  19 153)   129 831   19 865   200   20 065 (   625)   149 271
Commission paid (  27 228) (  8 290) (   14)   19 153 (  16 379) (  3 612) (   1) (  3 613)   625 (  19 367)
Other income, net   7 609   41   7 650   9 361   9 361   17 011
N et co mmissio n inco me   101 245   19 871 (   14)   121 102   25 614   199   25 813   146 915
Gain and loss on operations at fair value   11 160   6 265   17 425   55 569   55 569   72 994
Gain and loss on assets available for sale (  131 310)   218 (  131 092) (  131 092)
Interest and financial gain and loss with pensions   840 (   5) (   1)   834   834
N et inco me o n f inancia l o perat io ns (   119 310)   6  478 (   1) (   112 833)   55 569   55 569 (  57 264)
Operating income   15 826   3   15 829   350   52   402   16 231
Operating expenses (  22 862) (   418) (  23 280) (   591) (   1) (   592) (  23 872)
Other taxes (  1 906) (   386) (  2 292) (  5 483) (   36) (  5 519) (  7 811)
N et o perat ing expenses (   8  942) (   801) (   9  743) (   5  724)   15 (   5  709) (   15  452)
Operat ing inco me fro m banking act ivity   117 275   29 161   723   147 159   178 348   92   178 440   325 599
Personnel costs (  137 644) (  11 553) (   86) (  149 283) (  31 078) (   925) (  32 003) (  181 286)
General administrative costs (  86 394) (  6 076) (   15) (  92 485) (  28 238) (   277) (  28 515) (  121 000)
Depreciation and amortisation (  7 585) (   615) (  8 200) (  6 775) (   52) (  6 827) (  15 027)
Overhead co sts (   231 623) (   18  244) (   101) (   249 968) (   66 091) (   1 254) (   67 345) (   317 313)
Recovery of loans, interest and expenses   7 452   7 452   1 026   1 026   8 478
Impairment losses and provisions for loans and guarantees, net (  94 052) (   15) (  94 067) (  5 995) (  5 995) (  100 062)
Impairment losses and other provisions, net (  4 771) (   86) (  4 857) (  1 462) (  1 462) (  6 319)
N et inco me befo re inco me tax (   205 719)   10 816   622 (   194 281)   105 826 (   1 162)   104 664 (  89 617)
Income tax   31 819 (  3 507)   49   28 361 (  10 049)   268 (  9 781)   18 580
Earnings o f associated companies (equity method)   4 899   2 809   7 708   3 677   3 677   11 385
Glo bal co nso lidated net  inco me (   169 001)   7  309   3 480 (  158 212)   95 777   2 783   98 560 (  59 652)
Income attributable to minority interest (   658) (   658) (  49 021) (  49 021) (  49 679)
C o nso lidated net  inco me o f the B P I Gro up (   169 659)   7  309   3 480 (  158 870)   46 756   2 783   49 539 (   109 331)

Cash flow after taxes (  63 251)   8 025   3 480 (  51 746)   60 988   2 835   63 823   12 077

D o mestic  o perat io ns Internatio nal o perat io ns
Inter

segment
operations

B P I Gro up

Notes to the consolidated financial statements as of June 30, 2015 | Banco BPI | 118

4. NOTES

4.1. Cash and deposits at Central Banks
This caption is made up as follows:

The caption “Demand deposits at the Bank of Portugal” includes deposits made to comply with the minimum cash reserve requirements of

the Eurosystem.  These deposits bear interest and correspond to 1% of the amount of customers’ deposits and debt securities issued

maturing in up to 2 years, excluding liabilities to other institutions subject to and not exempt from the same minimum reserve system,

[…]

C redit

Expo sure 1

fro m which:
Individual

Impairment
C o lective

Impairment
T o ta l

Impairment

2004 or previous 93 561 3 051 476 85 368

2005 14 343 704 616 19 601

2006 18 706 1 039 728 25 442

2007 25 989 1 486 591 38 316

2008 22 481 1 332 065 25 516

2009 14 562 985 526 16 969

2010 16 047 1 172 416 20 302

2011 5 394 373 606 5 517

2012 4 284 271 680 1 981

2013 4 465 266 513 1 290

2014 4 620 289 941 1 246

2015 3 564 230 758  717

 228 016 11 204 916  242 265

Amount
Number of
operations

Year of production
Impairment
recorded

Notes to the consolidated financial statements as of June 30, 2015 | Banco BPI | 145

The caption “Securities” at June 30, 2015 is made up as follows:

1 Additionally, the Bank recorded collective impairment of 3 990 t. euro.
2 Securities reclassified from the caption “Financial assets held for trading” in 2008, under the amendments to IAS 39 and IFRS 7 (Notes 2 and

4.49).
3 Securities reclassified from the caption “Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss” in 2012, under the amendments to IAS 39 and IFRS

7 (Notes 2 and 4.49).

D ebt Instruments
Issued by P o rtuguese Ent it ies

P o rtuguese P ublic  D ebt

EDIA SA-TV-30.01.2027   16 180 000   16 180   16 190
EDIA-EM P.DES.DO ALQUEVA - TV-11.08.2030   19 250 000   19 250   19 456
REPUBLICA DE PORTUGAL TV - 29.01.2018  50 000 000   50 000   50 557
REPUBLICA PORTUGUESA - TV - 03.11.2015  50 000 000   49 993   50 222

  135 423   136 425
Other R esidents

N o n -  subo rdinated D ebt
Bonds

TAGUS-SOC.TIT.CREDITO-CL.A-12.02.2025   75 979 755   75 980   76 038
TAGUS-SOC.TIT.CREDITO-CL.B-12.02.2025   50 000   50   50

  76 030   76 088
Other Bonds

ADP-AGUAS DE PORTUGAL,SGPS-TV-20.06.2022  50 000 000   44 882   50 005
ALTRI - 2014/2020  50 000 000   50 000   50 372
AUTO-SUECO - 2013 / 2018  30 000 000   30 000   30 745
BA GLASS I-SERV.GEST.INV.-TV-22.12.15   2 500 000   2 500   2 502
BANCO INTERNAC CRED(CI)-6.09%-27.07.2015   753 000   754   797
BRISA - 4.5% - 05.12.2016  8 200 000   8 096   8 305
BRISA-CONCESSAO ROD.SA-TV-07.06.2020  60 000 000   59 579   59 746
CAIXA GERAL DE DEPóSITOS 5.625%-04.12.15  17 700 000   17 712   18 280
CAIXA GERAL DE DEPOSITOS-8%-28.09.2015  12 400 000   12 455   13 202
CGD-3.75%-18.01.2018  9 000 000   8 983   9 133
CIN - 2014/2019  15 000 000   15 000   15 016
COLEP PORTUGAL SA -TV-10.10.2017  9 000 000   9 000   9 061
EDP FINANCE BV-4.75%-26.09.2016  12 275 000   12 311   12 754
EFANOR INVESTIM ENTOS SGPS SA-2014/2019  15 000 000   15 000   15 191
GALP 2013/2018  150 000 000   150 000   151 260
GENERIS 2015-2020   30 000 000   30 000   30 073
GRUPO PESTANA 2014/2020  46 000 000   46 000   46 554
GRUPO VISABEIRA SGPS-TV-14.07.2019   5 000 000   5 000   5 095
JM R - 2012 / 2015  200 000 000   200 000   200 242
M EDIA CAPITAL 2014-2019  50 000 000   50 000   50 967
M OTA-ENGIL SGPS-TV-30.12.2016  7 500 000   7 500   7 500
NOS SGPS-2015-2022  25 000 000   25 000   25 119
PARQUE EÓLICO DO PISCO- TV 11.07.2026   375 000   375   379
PARQUE EOLICO PISCO-TV-11.07.2026-2ªSR.   6 250 000   6 250   6 300
POLIM AIA / 1989 - SR.C (AC.CRED.)   7
REN-REDES ENERG.NAC.-6.25%-21.09.2016  1 224 000   1 283   1 304
REN-REDES ENERG.NAC.-TV-16.01.2020  100 000 000   100 000   100 991
SECIL 2015-2020  80 000 000   80 000   80 204
SEM APA 2014/2019  28 487 000   28 539   28 733
SEM APA 2014/2020  41 500 000   41 500   41 604
Semapa TV (20.04.2016) 3  7 650 000   7 646   7 668
SONAE CAPITAL SGPS - TV - 17.01.2016  10 000 000   10 000   10 204
SONAE DISTRIBUIÇAO SETEM BRO - 2007/2015   20 000 000   20 000   20 041
ZON OPTIM US 2014-2019  100 000 000   99 802   100 173

 1 195 167  1 209 520
Commercial Paper   822 784   13 862

  822 784   13 862
Subo rdinated D ebt
Bonds

BANIF - TAX.VAR. (30.12.2015) 2  11 800 000   11 800   11 800   4 562
  11 800   4  562

N ature and type o f  security Quantity C o st

[…]

Rua General Ferreira Martins 10 - Miraflores 2   437   579   472 (  107)
Rua o Primeiro de Janeiro - Estadio Bessa 5  1 305  1 545  1 937   392
Rua Soeiro Pereira Gomes Lote 1 -  Lisboa 46  2 290  3 366  3 607   241

  42 174   37 678 (  4 496)
  161 272   154 777 (  6 495)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements as of June 30, 2015 | Banco BPI | 149

The changes in this caption in the first half of 2015 and 2014 were as follows:

The impact of the fair value revaluation of the investment properties is recorded in the statement of income caption Operating

income and expenses (Note 4.42).

Opening balance 31, December
Acquisition cost   161 272   168 087
Revaluations (  6 495) (  3 138)
Net Value   154 777   164 949

Acquisitions   508

Sales and Rebates
Acquisition cost (  5 423)
Reavaluations (   525)

Reavaluations (   892)

Closing balance 31, December
Acquisition cost   161 272   163 172
Reavaluations (  6 495) (  4 555)
Net Value   154 777   158 617

Jun. 30, 15
Jun. 30, 14
Proforma

Notes to the consolidated financial statements as of June 30, 2015 | Banco BPI | 150

4.11. Other tangible assets

The changes in other tangible assets in the first half of 2015 were as follows:

Property

   Property for own use  148 915  16 041 ( 7 234)  3 166 ( 8 324)  152 564  31 576  1 596 (  69) (  79) ( 1 117)  31 907  120 657  117 339

   Other property   13   13   2   2   11   11

   Leasehold improvements  113 684   181 ( 1 509)   756 ( 3 594)  109 518  98 545  1 401 ( 1 509) ( 2 532)  95 905  13 613  15 139

 262 612  16 222 ( 8 743)  3 922 ( 11 918)  262 095  130 123  2 997 ( 1 578) (  79) ( 3 649)  127 814  134 281  132 489

Equipment

   Furniture and fixtures  51 265   708 (  67)   124 ( 1 040)  50 990  43 968   916 (  64) (  587)  44 233  6 757  7 297

   Machinery and tools  14 042   220 (  143)   38 (  383)  13 774  11 997   302 (  142)   31 (  257)  11 931  1 843  2 045

   Computer hardware  184 015  5 012 ( 6 588)  1 110 ( 2 720)  180 829  171 041  3 921 ( 6 579) ( 2 031)  166 352  14 477  12 974

   Interior installations  141 219   776 ( 1 862)  2 935 (  736)  142 332  114 839  3 467 ( 1 416) (  342)  116 548  25 784  26 380

   Vehicles  12 898   807 (  143)   38 (  886)  12 714  9 961  1 023 (  142)   1 (  734)  10 109  2 605  2 937

   Security equipment  27 567   63 (  234)   48 (  439)  27 005  23 826   510 (  229) (  254)  23 853  3 152  3 741

   Other equipment   601   1 (  39)   563   128   3 (  4)   127   436   473

 431 607  7 587 ( 9 037)  4 293 ( 6 243)  428 207  375 760  10 142 ( 8 572)   32 ( 4 209)  373 153  55 054  55 847

Tangible assets in progress  13 540  2 302 ( 8 614) (  441)  6 787  6 787  13 540

Other tangible assets  12 131   37 (  10)  12 158  9 768   68 (  10)  9 826  2 332  2 363

 25 671  2 339 (  10) ( 8 614) (  441)  18 945  9 768   68 (  10)  9 826  9 119  15 903

 719 890  26 148 ( 17 790) (  399) ( 18 602)  709 247  515 651  13 207 ( 10 160) (  47) ( 7 858)  510 793  198 454  204 239

Transfers
and others

Gross

Balance at
Dec. 31, 14
Proforma

Balance at
Jun. 30, 15

Depreciation
for the period

Transfers and
others

Balance at
Dec. 31, 14
Proforma

Foreign
exchange

differences

Balance at
Dec. 31, 14
Proforma

Purchases
Balance at
Jun. 30, 15

Sales and
write-offs

NetDepreciation

Sales and
write-offs

Balance at
Jun. 30, 15

Foreign
exchange

differences

Notes to the consolidated financial statements as of June 30, 2015 | Banco BPI | 151

The changes in other tangible assets in the first half of 2014 Proforma were as follows:

Property

   Property for own use  138 126   921 (  248)  2 173   794  141 766  28 082  1 299 (  14)   85  29 452  112 314  110 044

   Other property   104 (  92)   12   36 (  34)   2   10   68

   Leasehold improvements  110 139   119 ( 1 697)  1 448   328  110 337  96 484  1 269 ( 1 361) (  214)   229  96 407  13 930  13 655

 248 369  1 040 ( 2 037)  3 621  1 122  252 115  124 602  2 568 ( 1 395) (  228)   314  125 861  126 254  123 767

Equipment

   Furniture and fixtures  52 820   390 ( 3 285)   8   101  50 034  45 141   883 ( 3 239) (  3)   52  42 834  7 200  7 679

   Machinery and tools  14 056   215 ( 1 102)   1   32  13 202  12 447   295 ( 1 099) (  13)   21  11 651  1 551  1 609

   Computer hardware  185 432  1 925 ( 4 933)   751   222  183 397  175 381  3 126 ( 4 922)   7   177  173 769  9 628  10 051

   Interior installations  155 561   596 ( 13 329)   157   71  143 056  121 952  4 283 ( 12 809) (  43)   33  113 416  29 640  33 609

   Vehicles  11 722   590 (  631)   79  11 760  8 327   979 (  583)   138   59  8 920  2 840  3 395

   Security equipment  26 907   266 (  283)   15   38  26 943  23 363   489 (  279) (  212)   21  23 382  3 561  3 544

   Other equipment   583   1 (  2)   4   586   139   3 (  1)   141   445   444

 447 081  3 983 ( 23 565)   932   547  428 978  386 750  10 058 ( 22 931) (  127)   363  374 113  54 865  60 331

Tangible assets in progress  10 674  4 927 ( 5 741)   38  9 898  9 898  10 674

Other tangible assets  12 570 (  271) (  42)  12 257  10 005   96 (  240) (  42)  9 819  2 438  2 565

 23 244  4 927 (  271) ( 5 783)   38  22 155  10 005   96 (  240) (  42)  9 819  12 336  13 239

 718 694  9 950 ( 25 873) ( 1 230)  1 707  703 248  521 357  12 722 ( 24 566) (  397)   677  509 793  193 455  197 337

Purchases
Balance at
Jun. 30, 14
Proforma

Sales and
write-offs

Transfers
and others

Foreign
exchange

differences

Gross

Balance at
Jun. 30, 14
Proforma

Foreign
exchange

differences

Depreciation
for the period

Sales and
write-offs

Balance at
Jun. 30, 14
Proforma

Balance at
Dec. 31, 13
Proforma

Transfers and
others

Balance at
Dec. 31, 13
Proforma

Balance at
Dec. 31, 13
Proforma

NetDepreciation

Notes to the consolidated financial statements as of June 30, 2015 | Banco BPI | 152

4.12. Intangible assets

The changes in intangible assets in the first half of 2015 were as follows:

The changes in intangible assets in the first half of 2014 Proforma were as follows:

 85 228  1 230  2 378 (  682)  88 154  68 464  4 291 (  535)  72 220  15 934  16 764

Other intangible assets  26 358 ( 2 734) (  117)  23 507  23 697   6 ( 2 734) (  117)  20 852  2 655  2 661

 111 586  1 230 ( 2 734)  2 378 (  799)  111 661  92 161  4 297 ( 2 734) (  652)  93 072  18 589  19 425

Intangible assets in progress  5 458   973 ( 2 509)  3 922  3 922  5 458

 117 044  2 203 ( 2 734) (  131) (  799)  115 583  92 161  4 297 ( 2 734) (  652)  93 072  22 511  24 883

Software

Balance at
Dec. 31, 14
Proforma

Purchases
Transfers

and others

Gross

Balance at
Jun. 30, 15

Sales and
write-offs

Foreign
exchange

differences

Balance at
Dec. 31, 14
Proforma

Amortization

Balance at Jun.
30, 15

Balance at
Jun. 30, 15

Amortization
for the period

Sales and
write-offs

Balance at
Dec. 31, 14
Proforma

Foreign
exchange

differences

Net

 71 044   798 (  13)   173   51  72 053  62 581  2 299 (  13)   32  64 899  7 154  8 463

Other intangible assets  28 735 (  788)   12  27 959  26 063   6 (  788)   12  25 293  2 666  2 672

[…]

In accordance with this law, the holders of the mortgage bonds benefit from a special credit privilege over the autonomous assets, which

consists of a guarantee of the debt to which the bondholders have access in the event of the issuer’s insolvency.

The mortgage bonds program was set up for up to a maximum of 7 000 000 000 euro.

The mortgage bonds are secured by a portfolio of mortgage loans and other assets that together constitute an autonomous cover pool.

Assets allocated to the cover pool include mortgage loans for housing or commercial purposes located in a EU Member State and other

eligible assets, such as deposits at the Bank of Portugal, deposits with financial institutions with ratings equal to or greater  than " A - "

and other low risk and highly liquid assets. The total value of the other assets cannot exceed 20% of the cover pool. The amount of the

allocated mortgage loans cannot exceed 80% of the value of the mortgaged property in the case of residential property, or 60% of the

value of the mortgaged property, in the case of commercial property.

Jun. 30, 15 Dec. 31, 14 Proforma

Issued Repurchased Balance
Average

interest rate Issued Repurchased Balance
Average

interest rate
Commercial Paper
   EUR  16 335  16 335 1.2%

 16 335  16 335
Covered Bonds
   EUR 4 575 000 (3 850 000)  725 000 0.8% 4 325 000 (2 837 000) 1 488 000 1.5%

4 575 000 (3 850 000)  725 000 4 325 000 (2 837 000) 1 488 000
Fixed rate cash bonds
   EUR  409 934 ( 38 453)  371 481 3.2%  500 826 ( 76 965)  423 861 3.4%

 409 934 ( 38 453)  371 481  500 826 ( 76 965)  423 861
Variable rate cash bonds
   EUR  30 000 ( 15 928)  14 072 1.4%

 30 000 ( 15 928)  14 072

Variable income cash bonds

   EUR  126 959 ( 34 362)  92 597  245 390 ( 42 270)  203 120

   USD  40 531 ( 12 910)  27 621  74 603 ( 11 263)  63 340

 167 490 ( 47 272)  120 218  319 993 ( 53 533)  266 460

5 152 424 (3 935 725) 1 216 699 5 192 154 (2 983 426) 2 208 728

Accrued interest  7 495  28 993

Correction of the amount of hedged liabilities  4 411  9 438

Premiums and commission (net) ( 1 247) ( 9 085)

 10 659  29 346

1 227 358 2 238 074

Notes to the consolidated financial statements as of June 30, 2015 | Banco BPI | 160

The legislation applicable to mortgage bonds imposes prudential limits, which must be met during the period of the bonds:

 The total nominal amount of the outstanding mortgage bonds cannot exceed 95% of the total amount of mortgage loans and other

assets assigned to the bonds;

 The average maturity of the outstanding mortgage bonds cannot exceed, at any time, the average maturity of the mortgage loans

[…]

Vida, that was included under caption "Technical result of insurance contracts" (Note 4.39).

The increases net of decreases of impairment losses on debtors, other applications and other assets and other provisions during the

first half of 2014 include 830 t. euro and 84 t. euro, respectively, relating to Imofomento’s operations. In the statement of income, these

impairment losses were included under caption “Net Operating Income” (Note 4.42).

4.23. Technical provisions
This caption is made up as follows:

The technical provisions were computed on a prospective actuarial basis, contract by contract, in accordance with the technical bases of

the products.

Immediate income

 Individual Interest Rate 6%

  Mortality Table PF 60/64

 Group Interest Rate 6%

  Mortality Table PF 60/64

Balance at
Dec. 31, 13
Proforma

Increases
Decreases

and
reversals

Utilisation
Exchange

differences
and others

Balance at
Jun. 30, 14
Proforma

Impairment losses on loans and advances to
credit institutions

  2   2

Impairment losses on loans and advances to
customers  931 935  104 336 ( 6 313) ( 11 366)   575

1 019 167

Impairment losses on financial assets
available for sale
   Debt instruments  1 635 (  590)  1 045
   Equity instruments  46 105   287   7  46 399
   Other securitites  18 188  4 265  22 453
   Loans and other receivables  20 743   215  20 958
Impairment losses on other assets
   Tangible assets held for sale  35 781  2 504 (  375) ( 1 946)  35 964
   Debtors, other applications and other assets   982  1 730 (  414) (  63)  2 235
Impairment losses and provisions for
guarantees and commitments

 46 766  4 229 (  129)  50 866

Other provisions  77 272  2 184 ( 3 163) ( 13 817) (  55)  62 421
1 179 409  119 750 ( 10 265) ( 27 782)   398 1 261 510

Immediate Life Annuity / Individual   4   4

Immediate Life Annuity / Group   23   24

Family Savings   9   9

BPI New Family Savings 2 424 983 2 565 208

BPI Retirement Guaranteed  158 037  162 608

BPI Retirement Savings  946 361 1 016 746

BPI Non Resident Savings  424 795  399 520

Planor  5 434  5 430

PPR BBI Life  2 301  2 193

Savings Investment Plan / Youths   2   25

South PPR   47   61

3 961 996 4 151 830

Jun. 30, 15
Dec. 31, 14
Proforma

Notes to the consolidated financial statements as of June 30, 2015 | Banco BPI | 167

Deferred capital with Counter-insurance with Participation in Results

[…]

The Terms and Conditions included an additional conversion event (if on October 1, 2012 the amount of instruments issued exceeds

1 300 000 t. euro), which will no longer occur because, as mentioned above, in August, 2012, 200 000 t. euro of these instruments were

repurchased, reducing the amount on that date to 1 300 000 t. euro.

4.26. Other Subordinated debt and participating bonds
This caption is made up as follows:

In the first half of 2014, Banco BPI carried out an exchange operation of subordinated debt and participating bonds for Banco BPI

shares. The nominal amount of subordinated debt bonds (non-perpetual) and participating bonds accepted for the exchange amounted

to 63 286 t. euro and 2 932 t. euro, respectively (Note 4.41).

In the first half of 2015, there were no changes in debt issued by the BPI Group.

The changes in debt issued by the BPI Group in 2014 were as follows:

Perpetual and other bonds issued by the BPI Group at June 30, 2015 are made up as follows, by residual term to maturity:

Jun. 30, 15 Dec. 31, 14 Proforma

Issued Repurchased Balance
Average

interest rate Issued Repurchased Balance
Average

interest rate
Other subordinated debt
Perpetual bonds
   EUR  420 000 ( 360 000)  60 000  420 000 ( 360 000)  60 000 2.4%

 420 000 ( 360 000)  60 000  420 000 ( 360 000)  60 000
Other Bonds
   EUR  400 000 ( 391 293)  8 707  400 000 ( 391 293)  8 707 1.6%

 400 000 ( 391 293)  8 707  400 000 ( 391 293)  8 707
 820 000 ( 751 293)  68 707  820 000 ( 751 293)  68 707

Participating bonds
   EUR  28 081 ( 27 349)   732  28 081 ( 27 349)   732 0.7%

 28 081 ( 27 349)   732  28 081 ( 27 349)   732
Accrued interest   77   82

  77   82
 69 516  69 521

Balance at December 31, 2013  60 000  72 975  3 796  136 771
Bonds redeemed ( 51 824) ( 120 923) ( 172 747)
Repurchases (net of resales)  51 824  56 655 ( 3 064)  105 415
Balance at December 31, 2014  60 000  8 707   732  69 439

Perpetual
bonds

Other
bonds

Total
Participating

bonds

Notes to the consolidated financial statements as of June 30, 2015 | Banco BPI | 169

1 In September 2012 the call option was not exercised, so these bonds now have a quarterly call option. In September 2012 the remuneration had a step-up

due to the fact that the option was not exercised.

Perpetual and other bonds issued by the BPI Group at December 31, 2014 are made up as follows, by residual term to maturity:

1 In September 2012 the call option was not exercised, so these bonds now have a quarterly call option. In September 2012 the remuneration had a step-up

due to the fact that the option was not exercised.

The participating bonds can be redeemed at par at the request of the participants with the approval of the Bank or at the initiative of the

Bank with six months’ notice.

2015 2016 2017-2020 > 2020 Total

Perpetual Bonds

EUR 1  60 000  60 000

Other Bonds

EUR  8 707  8 707
Total  60 000  8 707  68 707

Maturity

2015 2016 2017-2020 > 2020 Total

Perpetual Bonds

EUR 1  60 000  60 000

Other Bonds

EUR  8 707  8 707
Total  60 000  8 707  68 707

Maturity

Notes to the consolidated financial statements as of June 30, 2015 | Banco BPI | 170

4.27. Other liabilities
This caption is made up as follows:

Creditors and other resources

Creditors for futures operations  21 672  10 787

Consigned resources  34 832  16 170

Captive account resources  7 724  7 884

Guarantee account resources  10 642  11 528

State administrative sector

   Value Added Tax (VAT) payable   399   335

   Tax withheld at source  17 033  20 615

   Social Security contributions  4 389  4 758

   Other   874  1 008

Dividends payable  58 630

[…]

and consolidation adjustments  2 947 81.0% ( 201 010) 22.0%

Companies with income tax rate of 30% (Angola)  152 314 30.0%  105 825 35.0%

Investment funds1  3 176  5 568

 158 437 30.3% ( 89 617) 8.0%

Jun. 30, 15 Jun. 30, 14 Proforma

Notes to the consolidated financial statements as of June 30, 2015 | Banco BPI | 199

Deferred tax assets and liabilities at June 30, 2015 and 2014 Proforma are as follows:

Deferred tax assets are recognized up to the amount expected to be realized through future taxable profits.

Deferred tax

Assets (Note 4.14)  392 977  411 833

Liabilities (Note 4.24) ( 21 580) ( 30 028)
 371 397  381 805

Recorded by corresponding entry to:

Retained earnings  278 557  287 314

Other reserves - Actuarial deviations  72 575  77 063

Fair value reserve (Note 4.31)  12 347  16 402

Financial instruments available for sale  12 347  16 402

Net income  7 918  1 026
 371 397  381 805
